NIS Foreign
currency

Total NIS Foreign
currency

Total

NIS millions

Parallel changes

1% parallel increase )393( 23 )370( )586( )117( )703(

Of which: banking book )453( 43 )410( )633( )86( )719(

1% parallel decrease 516 )16( 500 629 108 737

Of which: banking book 538 )35( 503 676 80 756

Non-parallel changes

Steepening(1) )384( )99( )483( )454( )132( )586(

Flattening(2) 347 65 412 393 150 543

Increase in short-term
interest rate 114 12 126 109 29 138

Decrease in short-term
interest rate )124( )23( )147( )158( )18( )176(

*	 Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding non-monetary items, and after the effect of employee benefit
liabilities and spreading over periods of on-demand deposits.

(1)	 Steepening – decrease in the short-term interest rate and increase in the long-term interest rate.
(2)	 Flattening – increase in the short-term interest rate and decrease in the long-term interest rate.

This table presents the change in the adjusted net fair value of all of the financial instruments under the

assumption that the noted change occurs in all interest rates, in all linkage segments.

Table 3-24: Effect of scenarios of changes in interest rates on interest income

June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Interest
income

Non-interest
financing

income

Total Interest
income

Non-interest
financing

income

Total

NIS millions

1% parallel increase 1,060 179 1,239 1,035 176 1,211

Of which: banking book 1,060 138 1,198 1,035 158 1,193

1% parallel decrease )590( )351( )941( )412( )368( )780(

Of which: banking book )590( )350( )940( )412( )349( )761(

Bank Hapoalim B.M. and its Consolidated Subsidiaries96

as at June 30, 2021

Report of the Board of Directors and Board of Management

Income sensitivity in the table above was calculated by changing interest-rate curves, using assumptions

regarding changes in deposit spreads; assumptions of transfer of monies from current accounts to deposits in

the case of an increase in the interest rate, versus stability of balances in the case of a decrease in the interest

rate; and the assumption of interest-rate floors, such that the various interest-rate curves fall to zero. In the

foreign-currency segment, the interest-rate curve falls to the lower of zero or the existing negative interest